

540.1
E74
1979
C.2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1979

No. 79-1127

W. J. ESTELLE, JR., Director,
Texas Department of Corrections,
Petitioner,

v.

ERNEST BENJAMIN SMITH,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION**

JOEL I. KLEIN
EUGENE J. COMEY
ROGOVIN, STERN & HUGO
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 466-6464
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE	1
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE	3
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Use Of Psychiatric Testimony In A Capital Case On The Issue Of Whether A Defendant Is Likely To Commit Serious Crimes In The Future Is Constitutionally Invalid Because It Undermines The Reliability Of The Factfinding Process	11
II. Assuming Arguendo That Psychiatric Testimony May Be Used In A Capital Case On The Issue Of Future Criminal Behavior, The Defendant Must Be Provided A Full And Fair Opportunity To Challenge and Rebut Such Testimony	17
III. A Defendant In A Capital Case Should Be Allowed to Refuse To Participate In A Psychiatric Examination That May Lead To Testimony Against Him On The Issue Of Future Criminal Behavior And Should Be Advised Of The Purpose Of The Examination So That He May Intelligently Exercise This Right	24
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 577 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979)	29
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	4, 11, 27
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 502 S.W.2d 731 (Tex. Crim. App. 1974)	19, 30
<i>Barefoot v. State</i> , 596 S.W.2d 875 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980)	29
<i>Battie v. State</i> , 551 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. Crim. App. 1977), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1041 (1978)	9
<i>Brandon v. State</i> , — S.W.2d —, No. 59,348 (Tex. Crim. App., April 25, 1979).....	29
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	10
<i>Bruce v. Estelle</i> , 536 F.2d 1051 (5th Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1053 (1977)	30
<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 568 S.W.2d 313 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978), cert. denied, 440 U.S. 928 (1979) ..	10, 29
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 548 S.W.2d 368 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976), cert. denied, 430 U.S. 959 (1977)	9, 29
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973).....	24
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	18
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	passim
<i>Garner v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976)....	29
<i>Gholson v. State</i> , 542 S.W.2d 395 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976), cert. denied, 432 U.S. 911 (1977)	9, 29, 30
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967).....	26
<i>Granviel v. State</i> , 552 S.W.2d 107 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 933 (1977)	9
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	12, 17, 22
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 96 (1979)	18
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 562 S.W.2d 857 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978)	29
<i>Hurd v. State</i> , 513 S.W.2d 936 (Tex. Crim. App. 1974)	30
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	9, 16-17
<i>Livingston v. State</i> , 542 S.W.2d 655 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 933 (1977) ..	9, 29, 30
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975)	29
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	19
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	25
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 542 S.W.2d 664 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 949 (1977) ..	9, 29
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	8, 25, 28
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	3
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	3-4
<i>Presnell v. Georgia</i> , 439 U.S. 14 (1978)	8, 25
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 48 U.S.L.W. 4506 (May 12, 1980)	29
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 48 U.S.L.W. 4370 (April 15, 1980)	29
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 548 S.W.2d 63 (Tex. Crim. App. 1977)	29
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 542 S.W.2d 395 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976), cert. denied, 432 U.S. 911 (1977)	29
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	26
<i>Shippy v. State</i> , 556 S.W.2d 246 (Tex. Crim. App.), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 935 (1977)	9-10
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 594 S.W.2d 760 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980)	29
<i>Smith v. Estelle</i> , 445 F. Supp. 647 (N.D. Tex. 1977)	6
<i>Smith v. Estelle</i> , 602 F.2d 694 (5th Cir. 1979) ..	passim
<i>United States v. Albright</i> , 388 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1968)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 530 F.2d 43 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 855 (1976)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	26
<i>United States v. Malcolm</i> , 475 F.2d 429 (9th Cir. 1973)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Mathew v. Nelson</i> , 461 F. Supp. 707 (N.D.Ill. 1978)	16
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	24
<i>United States v. Weiser</i> , 428 F.2d 932 (2d Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 402 U.S. 949 (1971).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Von Byrd v. State</i> , 569 S.W.2d 883 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978)	10
<i>Whalem v. United States</i> , 346 F.2d 812 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 382 U.S. 862 (1965).....	27
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	23
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	8, 11
Constitutional Provision:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	24
Statutes and Rules:	
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Ann. art. 37.071 (Vernon Supp. 1979)	5
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Ann. art. 37.071(b) (1), (b) (3) (Vernon Supp. 1979)	5
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Ann. art. 37.071(b) (2) (Vernon Supp. 1979)	4, 5
Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 32(c)	22
Miscellaneous:	
American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders ¶ 301.7 (1968)	20
American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders ¶ 301.70 (1980)	20, 21-22
American Psychiatric Association, Principles of Medical Ethics with Annotations Especially Applicable to Psychiatry, 130 Am. J. Psychiatry 1058 (1973)	30
American Psychiatric Association Task Force on Clinical Aspects of the Violent Individual, <i>Clinical Aspects of the Violent Individual</i> (1974).....	13-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Carney, F.L., "Inpatient Treatment Programs," in W.H. Reid, <i>The Psychopath: A Comprehensive Study Of Antisocial Disorders and Behaviors</i> 261 (1978)	21
Cocozza & Steadman, <i>Some Refinements In The Measurement and Prediction of Dangerous Behavior</i> , 131 Am. J. Psychiatry 1012 (1974).....	21
Craft, M., <i>The Natural History of Psychiatric Disorder</i> , 115 Brit. J. Psychiatry 39 (1969).....	21
Diamond, <i>The Psychiatric Prediction of Dangerousness</i> , 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 439 (1974)	16
Dinitz, S., "The Antisocial Personality," in W.J. Curran, A.L. McGarry & C.S. Petty, <i>Modern Legal Medicine, Psychiatry, and Forensic Science</i> 799 (1980)	20
Dix, <i>The Death Penalty, "Dangerousness," Psychiatric Testimony, and Professional Ethics</i> , 5 Am. J. Crim. Law 151 (1977)	13-14, 20, 30
Ennis & Litwack, <i>Psychiatry and The Presumption of Expertise: Flipping Coins In The Courtroom</i> , 62 Calif. L. Rev. 693 (1974)	16
Griswold, <i>The Fifth Amendment Today</i> 7 (1955)	31
Halleck, S. <i>Psychiatry And The Dilemmas Of Crime</i> (1971)	15
Kozol, et al., <i>The Diagnosis And Treatment of Dangerousness</i> , 18 Crime and Delinquency 371 (1972)	15
Levine & Bornstein, <i>Is The Sociopath Treatable? The Contribution of Psychiatry To A Legal Dilemma</i> , 1972 Wash. Univ. L.Q. 693	21
Livermore, Malmquist & Meehl, <i>On The Justification For Civil Commitment</i> , 168 U. Pa. L. Rev. 17 (1978)	16
Monaghan, <i>Prediction Research and the Emergency Commitment of Dangerous Mentally Ill Persons: A Reconsideration</i> , 135 Amer. J. Psychiatry 198 (1978)	11-12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rappeport, <i>Enforced Treatment—Is It Treatment?</i> , II Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & Law 48 (1974)	21
Sadoff, R., <i>Forensic Psychiatry: A Practical Guide for Lawyers and Psychiatrists</i> 25 (1975)	30
Sands, "Psychiatric History And Mental Status," in A. Freedman & H. Kaplan, eds., <i>Comprehensive Textbook of Psychiatry</i> 499 (1977)	21
Schwitzgebel, R. Kirkland, "Prediction of Dangerousness and Its Implications for Treatment," in W.J. Curran, A.L. McGarry & C.S. Petty, <i>Modern Legal Medicine, Psychiatry, and Forensic Medicine</i> 783 (1980)	14, 15-16
Steadman & Coccozza, <i>Psychiatry, Dangerousness, and The Repetitively Violent Offender</i> , 69 J. of Crim. Law & Criminology 226 (1978)	16
Stevenson, "The Psychiatric Interview," in <i>American Handbook of Psychiatry</i> (2d ed. 1974)	26
Stone, A., <i>Mental Health and Law: A System in Transition</i> (1975)	14, 15
Stürup, "Will This Man Be Dangerous?" in DeReueck & Porter, <i>The Mentally Abnormal Offender</i> 17 (1968)	15
Vaillant, <i>Sociopathy As A Human Process</i> , 32 Arch. Gen. Psychiatry 178 (1975)	20
Wenk, Robinson & Smith, <i>Can Violence Be Predicted?</i> , 18 Crime and Delinquency 393 (1972) ..	16
Wigmore, J., <i>Treatise On Anglo-American System Of Evidence In Trials At Common Law</i> § 6e (3d ed. 1940)	11
Will, <i>The Reluctant Patient, The Unwanted Psychotherapist—and Coercion</i> , 5 Contemp. Psychoanalysis 23 (1969)	26
Woodruff, R.A., Goodwin, D.W., & Guze, S.B., <i>Psychiatric Diagnosis</i> 143 (1974)	20, 21
